MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 9.

Resolves providing for the preservation of Regimental Rolls in the Adjutant-General's office.

Resolved, That the adjutant-general is hereby authorized and directed under the advice and control of the governor and council to provide for the preservation of the enlistment, descriptive and for, muster rolls, and the monthly return and t muster rolls, and the monthly returns of the regiments and batteries in the war of the rebellion, now on file in the adjutantgeneral's office.

Regimental

Resolved. That the sum of two thousand four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, and two thousand four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four, is hereby appropriated for the preservation of said rolls.

Approved February 20, 1903.

Chapter 10.

Resolve for State Pensions.

Resolved, That the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars be and state is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid pensions, resolve for. soldiers and sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors eligible thereto under existing law, for the year nineteen hundred and three, and eighty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved February 20, 1903.

Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of Mary C. Rankin, widow of Orlenzo K. Rankin, late of Company K, First New England Regiment, Mexican War.

Resolved, That a pension be allowed Mary C. Rankin of Mary C. Rankin, in Liberty, of eight dollars per month, from the first day of January favor of. nineteen hundred and three.

Approved February 25, 1903.